ARTICLE 21 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 

21.01 The Corporation agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of the premiums for the 

following benefit plans in respect of all eligible Employees: 

- Extended Health Insurance 

- Drug Benefit 

- Vision Benefit 

▪ Five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($525.00) per twenty-four (24) 
months 

▪ Vision Benefit may be applied to eyeglasses, contact lenses or laser 
surgery 

▪ Eye exam – every twenty-four (24) months 

The Corporation of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc and CUPE and Its Local 107 
Collective Agreement Expiring December 31, 2028

[...]

hundred and fifty dollars ($450.00) per calendar year, per type of practitioner 

▪ Based on the current Ontario Dental Association Fee Guide 

▪ Basic Services and Comprehensive Basic Services – Unlimited, one 
hundred percent (100%) reimbursement 

▪ Major Services (Dentures, Crowns, and Bridges) – Two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per calendar year, sixty percent (60%) 
reimbursement 

▪ Orthodontics - Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per lifetime, 
sixty percent (60%) reimbursement 

- Short-Term Disability 

- Group Life Insurance – Two times (2x) the Employee’s salary to a maximum of 
two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) 

- Psychologist, Social Worker, Psychotherapist, Psychiatrist for a combined 
maximum of seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($775.00) per calendar 
year 

The Corporation shall provide for and shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the 
premiums for a Long Term Disability (LTD) Plan, and the LTD plan shall provide for 
seventy percent (70%) of earnings to a maximum of six thousand dollars ($6,000.00)

[...]

granted a vacation of one (1) working day per month of service up to a maximum of 
ten (10) days. 

22.03 With the exception of permanent Employees collecting Short Term Disability Benefits, 
permanent Employees who are not actively at work for at least one thousand, five 
hundred (1,500) hours in a year determined by their anniversary date shall receive 
vacation pay based on a percentage of their gross pay for work performed on the 
following basis: 

Ten (10) day entitlement -   4% 

Fifteen (15) day entitlement -   6% 

Twenty (20) day entitlement -   8%